HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION

STAFF REPORT
Department of Growth Management

MEETING DATE: June 1, 2016

. Lot 18, 34 Tabby Shell Rd. - New Construction:
PROJECT: Single-Family Residential

APPLICANT: Sean Lewis
PROJECT MANAGER: Erin Schumacher, Senior Planner

APPLICATION REQUEST: The Applicant, Sean Lewis, on behalf of Dagmara
Skowicz, requests that the Historic Preservation Commission approve the following
application:

1. COFA-4-16-9606. A Certificate of Appropriateness to allow the construction
of a new single family residential structure of approximately 2,335 SF, with a
Carriage House of approximately 1,200 SF, located on the property identified
as 34 Tabby Shell Road (Lot 18), in the Tabby Roads Development and zoned
as Neighborhood General-HD

INTRODUCTION: The Applicant is proposing the construction of a detached single-
family residence located in the Old Town Bluffton Historic District. The proposed
building, of approximately 2,335 SF, has attributes of the Village House Building
Type and the Center Hall Building Type, but does not fully meet the dimensional
requirements, so it is reviewed as an Additional Building Type in accordance with
the allowable building types for the Neighborhood General-HD zoning district. As
well, the Applicant is proposing a garage building of approximately 1,200 SF, which
meets the design standards for that building type (Carriage House).

The Applicant has proposed a building that reflects the vernacular characteristics of
Bluffton by designing a structure housed under a hipped roof with a forward facing
gable bay and a front porch to the side. Materials that are in keeping with the
vernacular of Bluffton are the use of horizontal lap siding, square columns, tabby
stucco at the piers, and corner board and water table trim.

This project was presented to the Historic Preservation Review Committee for
conceptual review at the April 25, 2016 meeting where comments were provided to
the Applicant (See Attachment 5).

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION ACTIONS: As granted by the powers and
duties set forth in Section 2.2.6.E.2, the Historic Preservation Commission has the
authority to take the following actions with respect to this application:
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1. Approve the application as submitted by the Applicant;
2. Approve the application with conditions; or
3. Deny the application as submitted by the applicant.

It is important to note that the intent of Section 5.15 Old Town Bluffton Historic
District of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) is that the Section be user
friendly and informative to the residents and the members of HPC and is not
intended to discourage creativity or force the replication of historic models. Rather,
it is to set forth a framework in which the diversity that has always characterized
Bluffton can continue to grow. The Section also defines guidelines for design and
materials similar to that used on structures within the Old Town, and it is the
charge of the HPC to assess the interpretation of these guidelines as they pertain to
applications using the established review criteria.

REVIEW CRITERIA & ANALYSIS: Town Staff and the Historic Preservation
Commission are required to consider the criteria set forth in Section 3.18.3 of the
UDO in assessing an application for a Certificate of Appropriateness - Historic
District (HD). The applicable criteria are provided below followed by a Staff
Finding(s) based upon review of the application submittals to date.

1. Section 3.18.3.B. Consistency with the principles set forth in the Old Town
Bluffton Master Plan.

a. Finding. The application is consistent with the principles set forth in the
Old Town Bluffton Master Plan. The Old Town Master Plan states that,
“The built environment, in particular the historic structures scattered
throughout Old Town, should be protected and enhanced. While it is of
great importance to save and restore historic structures, it is just as
important to add to the built environment in a way that makes Old Town
more complete.”

The Applicant proposes to construct a new single family residence within
the Tabby Roads development in the Old Town Bluffton Historic District, a
locally and nationally designated historic district. The building has been
designed to be sympathetic to the architectural character of the
neighboring historic structures, so its addition to the architectural diorama
will both protect the integrity of the existing historic structures and
enhance the neighborhood by adding architectural variety.

b. Finding. The Old Town Master Plan initiatives also include the adoption of
a form-based code that included architectural standards for structures
located within the Old Town Bluffton Historic District. These standards are
included in Article 5 of the Unified Development Ordinance. The new
construction proposed as part of this request will be in conformance with
those standards if the conditions noted in section 2 are met.

C. Finding. The Old Town Master Plan initiatives also promote preservation
and protection of the legacy of the Old Town Bluffton Historic District
through additions to the built environment which make Old Town more
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complete. The addition of the proposed residential structure adds to the
district as well as helps provide completeness to the neighborhood and
overall district.

2. Section 3.18.3.C. The application must be in conformance with applicable
provisions provided in Article 5, Design Standards.

a. Finding. Town Staff finds that the design of the primary structure falls
within the category of Additional Building type as allowed in the
Neighborhood General Historic District per Section 5.15.5.C. Additional
Building Types are permissible. As has been past practice, the Town Staff
requests the Historic Preservation Commission review and make a final
recommendation regarding the appropriateness of the Additional Building

Type.

Since the project is located within the Tabby Roads development, the site
is required to meet the front, rear, and side setbacks prescribed by the
Tabby Roads development plan. The proposed site plan meets these
established criteria.

a. Finding. Town Staff finds that if the condition noted below are met, the
design of the proposed structure will be in conformance with the other
applicable provisions provided in Article 5:

1) Section 5.15.6.7.a. Corners and Water Tables Corners. The UDO notes
that water table should be 2x stock with a bevel. The proposed plans
note the use of 1x10 as the skirt board. As this is considered part of
the water table trim, it must be revised to a 2x material to meet the
requirements of the UDO.

2) Section 5.15.6.a. and 5.15.5.F.4.c. While shutters are not required,
when they are proposed they must be applied in a consistent manner.
Consider adding shutters to all windows that will accept them for
better consistency and a more traditional application.

3. Section 3.18.3.D. The nature and character of the surrounding area and
consistency of the structure with the harmony of the surrounding
neighborhood.

Finding. Town Staff finds that nature and character of the new construction
to be consistent and harmonious with that of the surrounding neighborhood.
The mass and scale of the structure is appropriate for its location and the
architectural detail is sensitive to the neighboring properties.

4, Section 3.18.3.F. The historic, architectural, and aesthetic features of the
structure including the extent to which its alteration or removal would be
detrimental to the public interest.
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Finding. The Applicant seeks approval for the construction of a new structure
in the Old Town Bluffton Historic District. The proposed plans are
sympathetic in design to the neighboring historic and non-historic resources;
therefore, the structure, as proposed, will have no adverse effect on the
public interest.

Section 3.18.3.H. The application must comply with applicable requirements
in the Applications Manual.

Finding. The application has been reviewed by Town Staff and has been
determined to be incomplete. A letter of approval has been submitted by the
Tabby Roads Habitat and Architectural Review Board, but has a nhumber of
conditions mentioned. These conditions must be satisfied prior to the
issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness. The project shows a number of
trees for removal to allow for the building envelope. As such, a Town of
Bluffton Tree Removal Permit is required.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: It is the charge of the HPC to assess and interpret the

standards and guidelines set forth in the UDO as they pertain to applications using
the review criteria established in the UDO and to take appropriate action as granted
by the powers and duties set forth in Section 2.2.6.E.2. Town Staff finds that with
the conditions noted below, the requirements of Section 3.18.3 of the Unified
Development Ordinance have been met and recommends that the Historic
Preservation Commission approve the application with the following conditions:

1. Per Section 5.15.6.7.a. of the UDO, the water table trim material must be
revised to a 2x material.

2. Per Section 3.22.2 of the UDO, a Town of Bluffton tree removal permit is
required for any trees over 14 inches DBH proposed for removal.

3. Per the Applications Manual, a final approval letter from the Tabby Roads
HARB shall be provided to Town Staff stating that the plans have been
reviewed and approved.

4. Per Section 5.15.6.a. and 5.15.5.F.4.c. Consider adding shutters to all
windows that will accept them for better consistency and a more
traditional application.

ATTACHMENTS:

1.

2
3.
4,
5

Location Map

Zoning Map
Applicant Narrative
Site Plan & Elevations
HPRC Report
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ATTACHMENT 1

34 Tabby Shell Road
Lot 18
Location Map

Site

Date: 6-1-2016
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DISCLAIMER:
This map was created by the Town of Bluffton
Planning and Growth Management Department
and is solely intended to be used as a graphical
representation for the Town of Bluffton.
The GIS maps and data distributed by the
wn of Bluffton Planning and Growth
Management Department are derived from a variety of
public and private sector sources considered
be but the accuracy,
and currency thereof are not guaranteed.
The Town of Bluffton makes no warranties, expressed
or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency,
reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of
information or data contained in or generated from the
town’s Geographic Information Systems database. Additionally,
e Town of Bluffton or any agent, servant, or employee
thereof assume no liability associated with the
use of this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain
itin any matter or form.
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ATTACHMENT 2

Lot 18, Tabby Roads
34 Tabby Shell Road
New Construction
Zoning Map

* Site

Riverfront
Edge-HD

Neighborhood
Conservation-HD

Neighborhood
General-HD

Neighborhood
Center-HD

Neighborhood
Core-HD
Residential
General

Neighborhood
Core

Date: 6-1-2016
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PATHFINDERS DESIGN GROUP

18 Executive Park Road, Suite #6
Hilton Head Island SC, 29928

ATTACHMENT 3

The Sakowicz Residence
Lot 18, #34 Tabby Shell
Bluffton SC, 29910

May 24, 2016

Erin,
This is a project summary for the Sakowicz residence. The projectis a new 2
story, single family residence with a detached garage and apartment above.
This is new construction on a vacant lot.
List of materials include:

Roof - primarily asphalt shingle, standing seam metal roof over entry and rear
entry

Siding - the majority of the finish is going to be horiz. Hardie plank. The
foundation will be raised with crawl space below on piers finished in Tabby
Shell.
Trim - all trim to be p.t. lumber

Decking and handrails - p.t. Lumber

Sidewalk is to be concrete

Sincerely,

Sean A. Lewis
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FOUNDATION PLAN

FOUNDATION NOTES

I'. PRIOR TO ANY FILLING OPERATIONS, STRIP ALL BUILDING
AND PAVING AREAS OF TOPSOIL AND ROOT MATTER.
2. PROOFROLL ALL AREAS PRIOR TO ANY FILLING WITH A
MINIMUM OF FOUR(4) PASSES TWO(2) IN EACH DIRECTION, AT
RIGHT ANGLES WITH A 10 OR |5 TON VIBRATORY ROLLER
UNTIL A MAXIMUM DENSITY OF 95% (ASTM D698) IS ACHIEVED
THROUGH THE UPPER TWELVE(| 2) INCHES OF SOIL.
ADDITIONAL PASSES SHALL BE MADE TO ACHIEVE THE
DENSITY REQUIREMENT. ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION OF
SATISFACTORY TEST RESULTS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE
EARTH WORK CONTRACTOR TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
AND THE OWNER.
3. FILL OPERATIONS SHALL COMMENCE WITH LIFTS NOT
EXCEEDING TWELVE(I 2) INCHES LOOSE THICKNESS. FILL
MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE FROM CLAY BALLS AND
ORGANIC MATTER. FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% OF
MAXIMUM DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D698(STANDARD
PROCTOR). ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION OF SATISFACTORY
TEST RESULTS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE EARTH WORK
CONTRACTOR TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND THE
OWNER.
4. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS PREDICATED ON A SOIL BEARING
CAPACITY OF 2000 P.S.F. IN THE EVENT MUCK OR OTHER
UNSUITABLE MATERIAL IS ENCOUNTERED DURING
CONSTRUCTION THE DESIGNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED AND
ADDITIONAL SOIL ANALYSIS SHALL BE MADE FOR REDESIGN
PURPOSES.
5. FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO
APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF ACI STANDARDS AND THE
FOLLOWING:

A. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 20 DAY
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 P.S.1.

B. REINFORCING SHALL BE DEFORMED BARS OR
WELDED WIRE FABRIC OF A307 STEEL.

C. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE OF A307 STEEL.

NOTE:
DOUBLE OR TRIPLE JOISTS UNDER BEARING WALLS
PARALLEL TO FRAMING. REFER TO FLOOR PLAN.

1

1/4" =1'-0"

EDITION OF THE STANDARD BUILDING CODE, THE STANDARD MECHANICAL
CODE, AND THE STANDARD PLUMBING CODE OF THE SOUTHERN BUILDING
CODE CONGRESS INTERNATIONAL AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE,
CURRENT EDITON, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. THE

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
CONTRACTOR IS TO OBTAIN ALL BUILDING PERMITS REQUIRED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK, COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS BEFORE STARTING ANY
CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY DISCREPENCIES TO THE DESIGNER.
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Garage Door Schedule

Mark \ Count \ Width \ Height\ Comments
8 2 9'-0" 7'-0" METAL FRAME O.H.D.
9 1 3'-0" 6'-8" METAL INSULATED

Grand total: 3

1st Floor Door Schedule

Mark | Count | Width \ Height \ Comments
10 1 3'-0" 8'-0" SINGLE GLASS

11 6 2'-6" 8'-0"

12 1 2'-8" 8'-0"

24 1 3'-0" 8'-0"

Grand total: 9

1st Floor Window Schedule

Type Mark Count Width Height Comments
1 6 2'-8" 6'-0"
2 4 2'-6" 2'-6"
3 2 2'-0" 3'-0"
5 4 3-0" 6'-0"
6 1 2'-0" 3'-0"

Grand total: 17

25'-6 1/2"

440 1/2"
22"11" 13-5" 20" 6-9 1/2" 6-7" 32 32 312 6-2" 2-10" 31/2" 120" 5 1o
31/
OO @ | C
m| O O~ ~ ~ 0O L T
I | | |
| BUILT-IN IN
| | B N |
|| i _S
| | 2" RAISED HEARTH % ¥
| - j@ = ~
i ~ PROVIDE MANUF. INSTALLATION &
i i i i L) INSTRUCTIONS FOR FIREPLACE PER 0 ! BEDROOM#1 @
O 0O O N i IRC SECT. 1004,1005, AND 1006 GRAN.| BATH#1 CA!QPLET £l
e ia 100" CLG.
war ]| | e )
o § & 5 ¥ 100" CLG.
o) o S
\k T T T T T T T T T = . = # ¢
O } ] A A © =g g S
N 3 o b¥ S’-’
| < | | | | | | lyp N ~
N N T O L2 .
N | | I Nl | S
[ I N N O O == «
— ‘ —— 7T GREAT ROOM _
| TR N © WOOD a | ! ;_'i'
RSP R | Se——— 10-0" CLG. LI o
o B S | D & | g il > | &
B ( L I e — 2 i . 1 i ®
b | IR I L H P S N I )
N gl SR I ) N i N
4 ip S I = || ‘
o R i I ; o 3 FOYER o H
o | P B — 1 R - s | Y A - [ !
e ' . \ e w N o oo L IEREEE
[ : . : ,' o 5SH - —————__ _| ) . i i i i i -§|
1 N 10 ] <
r - .| T PANTRY | — NIEERREE:
Al s A ! = ]
i o _ 2 GRAN'F****T ” \?/g%?ae i R
o T = § O m ) | ' —
I | E © : 8 | | N — e | .
= T o i g Q- o N I 3
A o " s BREAKFAST || . e 2
i G ROOM N 4 i
- (1) WOOD KITCHEN = I
o -, 10-0" CLG. WOooD i ‘ I N
& ,, 3 10-0" CLG. | i
: B g } . o
o ‘ ‘ GRAN. i . T [ T [ T [ T [
eyt o ot D\AJJ D R S A - 6 e
\ L olo } E\II E\.]
o i
[7 <
I - w 144" 100" 11-6" 211/2" 6-1"
g 440 1/2"
= 1, 1ST FLOOR PLAN
22-11" 1/4" =1-0"
7

EDITION OF THE STANDARD BUILDING CODE, THE STANDARD MECHANICAL
CODE, AND THE STANDARD PLUMBING CODE OF THE SOUTHERN BUILDING
CODE CONGRESS INTERNATIONAL AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE,
CURRENT EDITON, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. THE

DIMENSIONS AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS BEFORE STARTING ANY
CONTRACTOR IS TO OBTAIN ALL BUILDING PERMITS REQUIRED.

CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY DISCREPENCIES TO THE DESIGNER.
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK, COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL

NOTES:

MUST REQUIRE THE PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT SERVE LETTER

PER IRC SECTION 306.3 AND 306.4

THE AIR BARRIER OF THE DWELLING SHALL BE TESTED BY THE
DOOR PRESSURE TEST OR THE VISUAL INSPECTION EXCEPTION

PER IECC SECTION 402.2.

PROPER STREET ADDRESS IS TO BE POSTED AND VISIBLE FROM

THE STREET PER IRC SECTION 321

NOTE:

HURRICANE PROTECTION TO BE PROVIDED BY
PROFESSIONAL HURRICANE PROTECTION
COMPANY, COORDINATE W/ GC.

DOOR ¢ WINDOW NOTES:

GLASS DOORS¢ WINDOWS TO BE "JEN-WEN" VINYL CLAD OR
EQUAL. COLOR TO BE SELECTED. ALL WINDOW HEAD
HEIGHTS TO BE &'-0" EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL
INTERIOR DOORS TO BE SOLID CORE, € PANEL, &'-0" HEAD
HT. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL GARAGE DOORS

TO BE FBGL. INSUL. PANELS.

PER IFGC SECTION 3 10.

WINDOWS WITHIN 2 FEET OF A SWINGING DOCR,

WITHIN 60 INCHES OF A SHOWER/TUB, AND NEXT TO

STAIRS OR LANDINGS SHALL BE TEMPERED PER IRC
SECTIONS 308.4.2, 308.4.5, 308.4.6.

1502.4.4.1

LP GAS LINES SHALL BE PRESSURE
TESTED PER IFGC SECTION 406.

LP GAS LINES SHALL BE BONDED

THE LENGTH OF THE VENT SHALL BE PERMANENTLY
IDENTIFIED AT THE DRYER CONNECTION PER IRC SECTION

1502.4.5.

DRYER VENTS MAY NOT EXCEED 35 FEET INCLUDING THE
EQUIVALENT LENGTHS FOR FITTINGS PER IRC SECTIONS

SQ. FOOTAGE:

1 ST FLOOR HEATED:
2ND FLOOR HEATED:
BONUS ROOM HEATED:

1,23 1sgft (1,234 ALLOWABLE)
I,102sgft
6 1 4sgft

TOTAL HTD. SQFT:

GARAGE:

2,947sqt

585sgft

CZ

LOT 18, #34 TABBY SHELL
BLUFFTON SC, 29910

DAGMARA SAKOWI

FLOOR PLAN

Project#

Date 5-6-16
Drawn By Author
Checked By  Checker

Scale 1/4" = 1'-0"
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uo 7 Room
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK, COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS BEFORE STARTING ANY
CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY DISCREPENCIES TO THE DESIGNER.
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
EDITION OF THE STANDARD BUILDING CODE, THE STANDARD MECHANICAL
CODE, AND THE STANDARD PLUMBING CODE OF THE SOUTHERN BUILDING
CODE CONGRESS INTERNATIONAL AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE,
CURRENT EDITON, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO OBTAIN ALL BUILDING PERMITS REQUIRED.
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Grand total: 13 %
2nd Floor Window Schedule
Type Mark Count Width Height Comments
6 4 2'-0" 3'-0"
7 4 2'-8" 5'-0"
8 4 2'-8" 5'-0"
Grand total: 12 2ND FLOOR
PLAN & BNS
RM
Project#
Date 5-6-16
Drawn By Author

Checked By  Checker

A.3

Scale 1/4" = 1'-0"

5/6/2016 10:56:34 AM




NV v€:95:0T 9102/9/S

ATTACHMENT 4

. 9 5 |3
'03YINOIY SLINYId ONIATING TIV NIVLEO OL SI 4OLOVHINOD 0T66<¢ OS NOl14d4N14 ANn 5 £ &

3HL 'S3002 ONIATING 318¥0I1ddY 43HLO TI¥ ANY ‘NOLIA3 INIHIND . b | |8 4 )
3009 01419313 TYNOILYN 3HL ANY TYNOILYNYILNI SSTHONOD 3000 T13HS Addvl ve# 8T 10T 5 O =
ONIQTING NYIHLNOS FHL 40 300D ONIFNNTd QYYANYLS FHL ANY ‘300D |
TYOINVHOIN QuVANYLS 3H1 ‘3000 ONIATING Q¥VANYLS 3HL 40 NOILIA3 n_.w = !
:,
 IN3WYIND 3HL HLIM 3ONYOHOOOY NI 38 TIVHS NOLLONELSNOD TI¥ p—— WCQ 3 e 3 . s 2
43N9ISIA FHL 0L SFAIONIAIISIA ANY L4OdFH ANV NOILLONILSNOD N\@ @ m L @— o - | 2 .
ANV ONILYV1S 340438 STIV.L3A NOILONYLSNOD ANY SNOISNIWIA / id s 8 23 e

TIV A4143A NY LYNIGH00D ‘¥OFHD TIVHS HOLOVHINOD FHL i 8 58 6 3

ASTM D7158 IRC SECTION

ROOF. SHINGLE TO MEET
905.2.4.1 (TYP.)

300# ASHPALT SHINGLE

- Ez g g2
S £ el €p su:
v S $5% 3§ £08
bl | i Il ;}
! { | /
43, I I | kv%
I UHEETR I [l
\ 7 :ﬂ
b /
| h 7 1\ 13. 7
™ / Al Lt
,f, ;?\ %\a $Ai
il il
(e it il
i * i e
| jf i‘ﬂ / wiv
A ‘
:‘: il hl
‘ S aﬂ
% | : ,ﬁ, : T
pﬂ 7 7 \ ..o-_._,” ,\ w8
i Il
Akz i Il i Il
i Il i I ** ,;/,
il i
‘xx il & | I > ,f
y - | i - il
A g* i k7
;\i | {Hil I 14,,
[] M m Sx<S
o 0 C 5,
: 1T
2 . REN (o i), .
u N i i | i | \:%_
W Iy i
u I fi M 1 ‘EA\
, 41 d N il
“““““““ ( I A
] | I | * ‘%
I i i
\\\\\ \ Wi
— llf 7 7 7 ‘?\
Wi
\ | \Z * Ll
VN i |
R é‘; I %
I;z i i i NDREN -
Wil | F i ag il MRS
i, | W 7 (i LU | 7; ;f 7 \; g 1 E,Ho, lj,, (=)
et L: e
% ;‘ gl 7 / xi 5 __w,.,_f__wﬁ, ji
ki il NN
il T e ; O
77 __ v; ﬂ ,H_.,
dl i i | \




ATTACHMENT 4

300# ASHPALT SHINGLE
ROOF. SHINGLE TO MEET

\,
ASTM D7158 IRC SECTION A—
905.2.4.1 (TYP.) ——
F

2ND FLR CLG

HORIZONTAL SIDING Of
1/2" PLYWOOD, O/ P.T. 2x6 NI

ﬂﬁ

P.T. WOOD SHUTTERS

P.T. DRIP

[ [ [ \ \ \
S‘TANI‘DING ‘SEAM‘ MET‘AL ROPF

11

T?E

—
y
4

N,

TABBY SHELL FINISH (TYP.)

P.T. DRIP

.

GRADE AWAY FROM HOUSE:

/ P.T. 2x6 CORNER TRIM

2ND FLOOR

o 45'-8"
W

A 37'-8"

80"

1STFLOORCLG.

= 37-0"
P

—P.T. WOOD SHUTTERS

—

P.T. WOOD LOUVER
/ _ 1STFLOOR

v

FRONT ELEVATION

P.T. WOOD STEPS

P.T. WOOD RAILING

[T

— .

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK, COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS BEFORE STARTING ANY
CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY DISCREPENCIES TO THE DESIGNER.
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
EDITION OF THE STANDARD BUILDING CODE, THE STANDARD MECHANICAL
CODE, AND THE STANDARD PLUMBING CODE OF THE SOUTHERN BUILDING
CODE CONGRESS INTERNATIONAL AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE,
CURRENT EDITON, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO OBTAIN ALL BUILDING PERMITS REQUIRED.

1 @ FRONT PERSPECTIVE
1/4" = 1'-0"
300# ASHPALT SHINGLE
ROOF. SHINGLE TO MEET
ASTM D7158 IRC SECTION %
905.2.4.1 (TYP.) = —
giiﬁ%
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p —
// ﬁ%
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S S ™~
P =—
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P — — —————— ; ™
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] A A
5 N
o) LN
. 11 1] 1]
C ] L ] ™~
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2 —‘ﬁ
7. f
u 1] i
i ‘ | i i
S i i P.T. WOOD RAILING
2 /
m gE= B
/_[ 1 -
27'-0" @ 1ST FLOOR Z . |
7 _ T T §
=N o] v B |
—— — - = i %} # % -
— Kf il N | | F
TABBY SHELL FINISH (TYP.) 7o) T 7o)

300# ASHPALT SHINGLE
ROOF. SHINGLE TO MEET
ASTM D7158 IRC SECTION
N 905.2.4.1 (TYP.)

P.T. WOOD RAILING

HORIZONTAL SIDING O/

/’ 1/2" PLYWOOD, O/ P.T. 2x6

P.T. DRIP

7/

2 RIGHT ELEVATION

1/4" = 10"

/P.T. DRIP

GARAGE SLAB

@ 24'-0"

CZ

LOT 18, #34 TABBY SHELL
BLUFFTON SC, 29910

DAGMARA SAKOWI

FRONT &
RIGHT
ELEVATIONS

Project#

Date 5-6-16

Drawn By Author

Checked By  Checker
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ATTACHMENT 4

;ﬁ45'—8" $

2ND FLR CLG <

300# ASHPALT SHINGLE
ROOF. SHINGLE TO MEET

= — N ASTM D7158 IRC SECTION
= = 905.2.4.1 (TYP.)
= N
P iy A\
= —
,/; H\‘

HORIZONTAL SIDING Of

GRADE AWAY FROM HOUSE

< " 1/2" PLYWOOD, O/ P.T. 2x6
© 71 R R
! yd
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
) 37-8" 2ND FLOOR W
o 370" é 1ST FLOOR CLG. — ]
- 1 [
| j [TTTIT]
. ] P.T. 2x6 CORNER BOARD
o
6 I
S L 1
e 1V puERERERN [TTTTT]
L i f
27'-0" A 1STFLOOR — P.T. WOOD LOUVER
W
P P TABBY SHELL FINISH (TYP.)
y
GRADE AWAY FROM HOUSE

1

HOUSE REAR ELEVTION
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1/4" =1-0"

\
=— =

\
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=

EDITION OF THE STANDARD BUILDING CODE, THE STANDARD MECHANICAL
CODE, AND THE STANDARD PLUMBING CODE OF THE SOUTHERN BUILDING
CODE CONGRESS INTERNATIONAL AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE,
CURRENT EDITON, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. THE

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
CONTRACTOR IS TO OBTAIN ALL BUILDING PERMITS REQUIRED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK, COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS BEFORE STARTING ANY
CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY DISCREPENCIES TO THE DESIGNER.

@ REAR PERSPECTIVE

300# ASHPALT SHINGLE
ROOF. SHINGLE TO MEET
ASTM D7158 IRC SECTION
905.2.4.1 (TYP.)

CZ

LOT 18, #34 TABBY SHELL
BLUFFTON SC, 29910

DAGMARA SAKOWI

REAR & LEFT
ELEVATIONS
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ATTACHMENT 4

300# ASHPALT SHINGLE
ROOF. SHINGLE TO MEET
ASTM D7158 IRC SECTION
905.2.4.1 (TYP.)

I L

HORIZONTAL SIDING Of
1/2" PLYWOOD, O/ P.T. 2x6j

0

'

P.T. WOOD RAILING

P.T. DRIP
\
e —— -]

300# ASHPALT SHINGLE
ROOF. SHINGLE TO MEET
ASTM D7158 IRC SECTION

—P.T. WOOD SHUTTERS

/ P.T. 2x6 CORNER TRIM

HORIZONTAL SIDING Of
1/2" PLYWOOD, O/ P.T. 2x6

BNS RM FLOOR

P.T. 6x6 WOOD BRACKET

GARAGE SLAB

P.T. WOOD RAILING
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S
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: ===
/
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———" u T [T T 1T [T [T [T [T [T [T [T [ [ T——1 T 1T T T——0 11 1T [T '
GRADE AWAY—rtr =TT T | |—| | |1 | = | = | =1 [ =1 T T—= | = == =1 T = = == = = = == = T =
FROM HOUSE
1 GARAGE FRONT ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"
45'-8" A 2ND FLR CLG
k\,/
905.2.4.1 (TYP.)
S N
5 ~_ >
0 A
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF ——_ | u : : : : : :
2l (11 11 (11 11 (1171 (111 |
/ /- 1
—— : /?/ 37-8 2ND FLOOR i
e —= ///// ) 8" h -L( EE—— L
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o o I P.T. DRIP
P.T. WOOD RAILING -
HI ?’  ——
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P —— il ] Ei“/
@ P wll —
— é 1= 7:
_ 27'-0" 1ST FLOOR H
HEEIE b__aa |
= S— — P.T. DRIP
il ——— | )ﬁ
GRADE AWAY FROM HOUSE
T —
5 REAR ELEVATION

@ GARAGE REAR PERSPECTIVE

1/4" =1'-0"

@j%A 3/4"

9'-4 3/4"

SR

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK, COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS BEFORE STARTING ANY
CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY DISCREPENCIES TO THE DESIGNER.
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
EDITION OF THE STANDARD BUILDING CODE, THE STANDARD MECHANICAL
CODE, AND THE STANDARD PLUMBING CODE OF THE SOUTHERN BUILDING
CODE CONGRESS INTERNATIONAL AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE,
CURRENT EDITON, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO OBTAIN ALL BUILDING PERMITS REQUIRED.
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LOT 18, #34 TABBY SHELL
BLUFFTON SC, 29910
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REAR
GARAGE
ELEV.
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ATTACHMENT 4

R30 BATT
/ INSULATION

300# ASHPALT SHINGLE ROOF
SHINGLE TO MEET ASTM D 7158
CLASS F, PER IFC SECTION
905.2.4.1. (TYP.)

15# FELT

1/2" PLYW'D. SHEATHING

1“6"

_ H2.5A HURRICANE
/_cup 16" O.C. EA SIDE

MTL. DRIP EDGE
1x4 HARDIE PLANK
1x8 HARDIE PLANK

2" CONT. VENT
1" R.S. CYPRESS

1x4 HARDIE PLANK

COPPER FLASHING

\

P.T. SLOPED 2x2 O/
P.T. 1x10

2X6 STUDS 16" O.C.
W/2X6 PURLINS
4'-0" O.C. VERT.

HARDIE PLANK HORIZ. SIDING (SEE ELEV.)

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

TYVEK HOUSE WRAP

2x6 STUDS @ 1-4' O.C.

HARDIE PLANK HORIZ. SIDING (SEE ELEV.)
1/2" PLYW'D. SHEATHING
’ NAIL 3" O.C. @ EDGES
6" O.C. INTERIOR
WRAP WI/TYVEK

COPPER FLASHING
v
/ P.T. SLOPED 2x2 O/

TABBY SHELL FINISHO
O/ METAL LATHE

;3,/_ P.T. 1x10
p
/

—
—
2x8 16" O.C. —/
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
/
R13 BATT
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S
%
BNS ROOM 3/4" PLYWOOD
Ry
(90]
5
— -
L R30 BATT /_,/
GARAGE INSULATION
o
G TYPE "X" DENSGLASS /
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L
/!
P.T. 2X6 PLATE
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= 4 A A v qd
Y o « .
! ==l ]

6"X6" 10/10 W.W.M.

.006 POLYETHYLENE

COMPACTED FILL
TERMITE TREATED

3000 P.S.I. CONC. FTG. CONT. W/
2 #5 BARS CONT.

GARAGE WALL SECTION

y)

5/8" DIA. GALV. ANCH.
BOLT 16" O.C.
& 12" FROM CORNERS

1 1"=1'-0"

R30 BATT
INSULATION

15# FELT
1/2" PLYW'D. SHEATHING

1“6"

300# ASHPALT SHINGLE ROOF
SHINGLE TO MEET ASTM D 7158
CLASS F, PER IFC SECTION
905.2.4.1. (TYP.)

_ H2.5A HURRICANE
/_cup 16" O.C. EA SIDE

_ ,/ MTL. DRIP EDGE
—
—
1x4 HARDIE PLANK
_/ 1x8 HARDIE PLANK
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ' i
2" CONT. VENT
_—TF 1" R.S. CYPRESS
:T\Ilgulg’LAA-I%TQN % \
1x4 HARDIE PLANK
o
2
2ND FLR. 3/4" PLYWOOD %
/ COPPER FLASHING
B
2x8'S 16" O.C. E &*\ P.T. SLOPED 2x2 O/
5 P.T. 1x10
—
- FEgIRS iroc
4-0" O.C. VERT.
] 1STFLR. 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD %
5 HARDIE PLANK HORIZ. SIDING
S .
A0 BATT T | 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
INSULATION | TYVEK HOUSE WRAP
2x6 STUDS @ 1-4' O.C.
/_ HARDIE PLANK HORIZ. SIDING (SEE ELEV.)
R19 BATT \ -
INSULATION - / 1/2" PLYW'D. SHEATHING
T Wkeae
1ST FLR. WD. BASE g WRAP W/TYVEK
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SCREW & GLUE x %/— P.T. SLOPED 2x2 O/
B P.T. 1x10
o
T 2%12's 16" O.C. TR. 2x8 PLATE
| R-30 BATT INSULATION ~ — I—z——=\—; % BoLT 16 ac N
& 12" FROM CORNERS
H TABBY SHELL FINISHO
B — O/ METAL LATHE
) / 8" C.M.U. W/ CELLS FILLED SOLID
W/ CONC. & (1) #5 [ BAR @ 4'-0"
0.C. AND @ CORNERS. GALV. MTL.
CRAWL ] / MASONRY TIES HORIZONTAL EVERY
SPACE ( OTHER COURSE
= — — APPROX. FINISH GRADE, SEE SITE
e e e e e e = = = A == == Fr———CLAN- SLOPE AWAY FROM HOUSE
]
"7”‘7‘CLEANCOMPACTEDFILL H m m H ‘ m =
‘ Nl Sl H
“‘JH ‘H ‘H N e e = ‘f
=Tl . 4 I A= ‘:T
T SR :m:92:7:7
T:ijf = : Y% - = =1~
A 4 g il il i
3000 P.S.I. CONC. FTG. CONT. W/ _| | =T |4—T 11 1] T TT ] S s e g
(3) #5.1 BARS CONT. AND HORIZ. ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ =
@4'-0"0.C. o [ [ [ [ [ [ e et B B
2'-6"
5 2 STORY WALL SECTION

1"=1-0"

5

HOLDOWN SEE STRUCT. DWG'

HARDIE PLANK SIDING

-/

1/2" GYP. B'D.

CORNER DETAIL

/
il

r-+——P.T. BAND BELOW

=

P.T. 2x8's, 16" O.C.

P.T. 1x10 TRIM

P.T. 6x6 POST

3
1|| - 1|_0|I
W'D. TRIM
SLOPED P.T. 3 1/4" ALLIGATOR
1x6 TRIM (TYP)
TS T WINDOW UNIT
ical
HEAD
W'D. TRIM
P.T. 2x4 SHUTTERS —™
J—]ﬂmnm? WINDOW UNIT
JA-\MB WINDOW UNIT
2x2 SLOPED 5/4X3" W'D. SILL
TRIM
W'D. TRIM
1"x4" RETURN @ ENDS
TRIM
SIDING
SILL
4 WINDOW TRIM
1|| - 1|_0|I
/_ P.T. 6x6 POST BEYOND
/
/— P.T. 2x6 SLOPED
/— P.T. 2x2 NEWELS
: i 3 /
4 =
/— P.T. 2x6
K_E‘ P.T. 5/4x6 DECKING

GUARDRAIL DETAIL

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK, COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS BEFORE STARTING ANY
CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY DISCREPENCIES TO THE DESIGNER.
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
EDITION OF THE STANDARD BUILDING CODE, THE STANDARD MECHANICAL
CODE, AND THE STANDARD PLUMBING CODE OF THE SOUTHERN BUILDING
CODE CONGRESS INTERNATIONAL AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE,
CURRENT EDITON, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO OBTAIN ALL BUILDING PERMITS REQUIRED.
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- ALL 120 VOLT CIRCUITS NOT REQ. TO BE GFCI PROTECTED SHALL BE ARC-FAULT

- ALL OUTLETS SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTENT PER IRC SECTION 4002. | 4.

- ALL HVAC DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSTALLED PER IECC SECTION 403.2.

- ACCESS TO ANY MECHANICAL EQUIP. LOCATED IN ATTIC MUST MEET IRC

- THE LP TANK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ NFPA 5& AND FEMA

- ALL GROUNDING POINTS AVAILABLE SHALL BE UTILIZED PER IRC SECTION 3508. |
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I'ABBY SHEL ROAD

LEGEN . — ;
N S84° 1574n #0005
in < 4 pi

, — CONCRETE MONUMENT SET
CMF — CONCRETE MONUMENT FOUND c .
CM CONCRETE MONUMENT FOUL #0205 B, N —

IPS — IRON PIN SET 22.57 LA A
7'-6 1/om e — A *

OO

IPF — IRON PIN FOUND

# — INDICATES STREET ADDRESS
B EMPORARY BENCH MARK ] 3
——— S LOCATION MAP NOT TO SCALE
BSL — BUILDING SETBACK LINE J
@ - TELEPHONE PEDESTAL/ .
COMMUNIC ATOR , 1211 374
G) - SEWER LATERAL
SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE _
//
15 P z
D rrcRic Box = N
S . 3 Sheet List
9 / 8

Sheet# | Sheet Name

H 0T CLEvATIoN ST
/

TT~—12'—~_- - CONTOUR LINES

770 e TR AN ORER
WL A.l FOUNDATION PLAN

X} WATER LATERAL

N R x . VA 1 A2 FLOOR PLAN

g ‘ 4 . ‘LOT 1§t . A3 2ND FLOOR PLAN & BNS RM

3¢ IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE : (MIXED) g A4 ROOF PLAN

< Lo 17 X “ 4,937 sa. | A5 FRONT & RIGHT ELEVATIONS

B 432 TABBY SHELL RD. ! A.6 REAR & LEFT ELEVATIONS
e A7 FRONT & REAR GARAGE ELEV.

A8 WALL SECTION & DETAILS

E.1 ELECTRICAL PLANS

S.1 SITE PLAN

Q7 7257
I, 58
Sle]

,A\

) 14—
U T 7T vy
— / 11/

27I_OII

37'-g"
Project Name

DAGMARA SAKOWICZ

LOT 19
#36 TABBY SHELL RD.

BLUFFTON SC, 29910
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ATTACHMENT 5
PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS FOR COFA-04-16-009606

Town of Bluffton
Department of Growth Management
20 Bridge Street P.O. Box 386 Bluffton, South Carolina 29910
Telephone 843-706-4522
TABBY ROADS PHASE 1

Plan Type: Historic District Apply Date: 04/19/2016

Plan Status: Active Plan Address: 34 Tabby Shell Rd
BLUFFTON, SC 29910

Case Manager: Erin Schumacher Plan PIN #: R611 039 000 1198 0000

Plan Description: A request by Sean Lewis, on behalf of Dagmara Sakowicz, for review of a Certificate of Appropriateness to

allow the construction of a new single family residence of approximately 2,333 SF and a detached carriage
house of approximately 1,199SF on the property identified as 34 Tabby Shell Road in the Tabby Roads
Development, in the Old Town Bluffton Historic District and zoned Neighborhood General-HD.

STATUS: The application is currently being reviewed by Staff for conformance with the Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO), Traditional Construction Patterns, and any development plans associated with the parcel
and is scheduled for review by the HPRC at the April 25th meeting.

Staff Review (HD)
Submission #: 1 Recieved: 04/21/2016 Completed: 04/22/2016
Reviewing Dept. Complete Date Reviewer Status
Growth Management Dept Review 04/22/2016 Erin Schumacher Approved with Conditions
(HD)
Comments:

1. A Town of Bluffton Tree Removal Permit is required for any tree 14” (DBH) or greater located on a single family lot and proposed
for removal (UDO Section 3.22.2.A.).

2. Provide additional information to clarify the finish of the stucco proposed on the CMU piers (tabby, sand-finished, and steel
trowel are permitted). (5.15.6.G.1.a.)

3. Provide additional information to clarify the type of door proposed (wood or metal are permitted). The project analysis notes
metal clad. (UDO Section 5.15.6.1.)

4. Provide additional information to clarify the type of metal roof material proposed (standing seam and 5-V metal crimp are
permitted). The project analysis notes metal. (UDO Section 5.15.6.J.6.a.)

5. The front porch depth is noted at 5'-7". The UDO requires that porch depth be no less than 6'-0" minimum. Increase the depth
of the porch to no less than 6'-0". (UDO Section 5.15.6.E.5.a.)

6. As the project moves toward Final submittal, provide architectural details for the typical window, railing detail, water table trim,
bracket detail, a section through the eave, and a landscape plan as not enough information was provided in the submittal to
review for conformance with the UDO. Note that the landscape plan should include at least one street tree and foundation
plantings. (Applications Manual)

7. As the project moves toward Final submittal, a letter of approval from the Tabby Roads HARB is required. (Applications Manual)
Recommendation:

1. Consider adding additional fenestration or architectural details to the right and rear elevation as there are some areas that lack
interruptions or variety that create interest. As well, consider adjusting the window/expression line trim on the left elevation as
there appears to be a conflict in the placement. (UDO Section 5.15.5.F.3.a. and Section 5.15.6.A.)

HPRC Review 04/21/2016 Erin Schumacher Approved with Conditions

Comments:
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1. On the right side elevation the pair of transom windows flanking the fireplace, are horizontal, rather then vertical in nature. Per
the UDO, windows may be rectagular or square and must be vertically oriented. Revise windows to a permitted configuration.
(UDO Section 5.15.6.1.1.b. and Section 5.15.6.1.3.a)

2. While shutters are not required, when they are proposed they must be applied in a consistent manner. Add shutters to the
three windows above the front porch. (UDO Section 5.15.6.A. and Section 5.15.5.F.4.c.)

3. The first floor finish height must be 3 feet above the average adjacent sidewalk grade. Provide elevation of adjacent sidewalk
grade to confirm that the finished floor is 36" above grade. (UDO Section 5.15.5.F.1.c.)

4. Permitted door configurations include casement and french. Door #13, in the great room, calls for a sliding glass door which is
not permitted. Convert to french doors or another permitted configuration. (UDO Section 5.15.6.1. 1.3.c.)

5. Rooflines shall be simple and correspond to the major massing of the building; roof forms that overwhelm the mass of the
primary building form and complicated rooflines are to be avoided. As such, the gable roof on the rear elevations at the garage,
seems out of place. Considers making it a hip roof. It exposes a large amount of siding, in the gable condition and is lacking in
detail. (UDO Section 5.15.5.F.2.b.)

Addressing Review 04/22/2016 Theresa Thorsen Approved
Beaufort Jasper Water and Sewer 04/21/2016 Dick Deuel Approved
Review

Comments:

Water and sewer services are available to the lot.

Stormwater Review 04/22/2016 William Baugher Approved

Comments:

1. At a minimum sediment and erosion control including silt fence and construction entrance protection will need to be installed
according to the development plan for Tabby Roads.

Transportation Department 04/22/2016 Pat Rooney Approved
Review - HD

Comments:
No Comments by Reviewer.

Plan Review Case Notes:
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